

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-1440

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

JEROME BAILEY, SR.  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WINNEBAGO COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE GREGG R. ROSENBLADT, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

KELSEY BEENKEN  
Winnebago County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	21
<b>I. The district court erred in granting the motion to dismiss the trial information. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
A. The defense in section 711.4(3) cannot apply here because Bailey’s threats were purely extortionate. Even if Bailey believed that he had a right to make these threats to demand \$10,000 from Coombs, that belief would be objectively unreasonable. ....	23
B. At best, there would be a disputed fact issue on whether Bailey truly believed he had a right to make these threats to demand \$10,000, and the defense could be submitted to a jury. But it would still be error to dismiss the trial information. ....	38
CONCLUSION.....	45
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	34
<i>United States v. Coss</i> , 677 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	31, 33, 37
<i>United States v. Didonna</i> , 866 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>United States v. Hobgood</i> , 868 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	33, 37
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	33

### State Cases

<i>Amsden v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 203 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1972) .....	43
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006) .....	21
<i>Bribriesco-Ledger v. Klipsch</i> , 957 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2021) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. Hayden</i> , 163 N.W. 238 (Iowa 1917) .....	42
<i>Duck Creek Tire Service, Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011) .....	42
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 139 P.3d 2 (Cal. 2006) .....	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Br. v. Stowers</i> , 823 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	23, 24, 25, 43
<i>Madden v. City of Eldridge</i> , 661 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2003) .....	21
<i>Mendoza v. Hamzeh</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 799, 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 832 (2013) .....	37
<i>Roalson v. Chaney</i> , 334 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 1983) .....	43
<i>State v. Browning</i> , 133 N.W. 330 (Iowa 1911) .....	27, 35
<i>State v. Bynum</i> , 937 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2020) .....	31

<i>State v. Debolt</i> , 73 N.W. 499 (Iowa 1897) .....	26, 27, 28, 35, 44
<i>State v. Delay</i> , 320 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 1982) .....	41
<i>State v. Doss</i> , 355 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 1984) .....	22, 40
<i>State v. Elam</i> , 328 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 1982) .....	25
<i>State v. Frei</i> , 831 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2013) .....	25
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006) .....	22, 41
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 291 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1980) .....	40
<i>State v. Jackson Thomas</i> , No. 21–0795, 2022 WL 10827015 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2022) .....	41
<i>State v. Moorhead</i> , 308 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1981) .....	41
<i>State v. Pauling</i> , 69 P.3d 331 (Wash. 2003) .....	33
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 573 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1998) .....	38, 44
<i>State v. Waite</i> , 70 N.W. 596 (Iowa 1897) .....	27
<i>White v. Citizens Nat. Bank of Boone</i> , 262 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 1978)	43
<b>Federal Statute</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 875(d) .....	31, 33
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 4.6(4) .....	27
Iowa Code § 704.3 .....	25
Iowa Code § 711.4(3) .....	23, 29, 37
Iowa Code § 720.1 (1977) .....	26
Iowa Code § 3871 .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 46(1) .....	43

Kermit L. Dunahoo, *The New Iowa Criminal Code*, 29 DRAKE L. REV.  
237 (1979–80)..... 27, 28

James Lindgren, *Unraveling the Paradox of Blackmail*,  
84 COLUM. L. REV. 670 (1984) ..... 31, 35, 36, 37, 44
